1 Repealed 458

## ORDINANCE

No. 610

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION III, OF ORDINANCE NO. 532, REPEALING SAID SECTION AND RE-ENACTING SAID SECTION TO PROVIDE THAT NO PERSON OR BUSINESS SHALL OPERATE WITHIN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ANY BINGO CARDS, NUMBER SPINDLE, DANGLING DUCATS, OR SIMILAR MERCHANDISE OR MONEY GAMES OF CHANCE WITHOUT HAVING FIRST PAID TO THE CITY CLERK A MONTHLY LICENSE FEE THEREFOR IN THE SUM OF TWELVE DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$12.50) PER MONTH FOR EACH PLACE OF BUSINESS.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1.

That Section III of Ordinance No. 532 of the City of Kirkland reading as follows:

"No person shall hereafter operate within the City of Kirkland, Bingo Cards, Number Spindles, Dangling Ducats or similar merchandise or money games of chance, except merchandising punch boards, without having first paid to the City Clerk of the City of Kirkland, an annual license fee therefore, in the sum of Sixty Dollars (\$60.00) for the current calendar year, or a license fee computed at the rate of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per month, for each calendar month or fraction thereof remaining in the calendar year at the time application is made for said license. Each said license shall be good for one place of business only, and for the operation of as many said devices as the operator desires to install for the duration of said license period."

III

No person shall hereafter operate within the City of Kirkland, Bingo Cards, Number Spindles, Dangling Ducats, or similar merchandise or money games of chance, except merchandising punch boards, without having first paid to the City Clerk of the City of Kirkland, a monthly license fee therefor, in the sum of TWELVE DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$12.50) Per month or fraction thereof. Each said license shall be good for one place of business only, and for the operation of as many said devices as the operator desires to install for the duration of said license period for which the operator has paid in advance.

Section 2.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Introduced the 2nd day of July, 1951. Passed and Approved the 6th day of August, 1951

Approved as to Form:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 610 and entitled "An Greitannen as above.

City Clark."